On the contrary, if µHor is chosen too high, the number of served requests settles, but VKT
increases as too many repositioning trips are assigned. Concerning the forecast horizon HHor,
a sharp increase in served requests is observed in the Chicago case study when increasing the
forecast horizon from 1800s to 2700s (and a low value for µHor). In this regime, a forecast
horizon of 1800s is insufficient for repositioning to cover the large operating area of Chicago.

As a trade-off between served requests and VKT, the values µHor = 0.05 and HHor = 2700s
are chosen for the calibration of the Hor -Method.

Similarly, Figure III.2 shows the calibration of the demand scaling factor µQT and the forecast
horizon HQT for the QT -Method. As this method tries to balance idle vehicles on a relative
measure of expected demand, this method is less sensitive to the demand scaling factor µQT . It
is also less sensitive to the forecast horizon HQT , as the method does not constrain repositioning
trips with trip durations exceeding the forecast horizon.

The values µQT = 0.3 and HQT = 2700s are chosen for the calibration of the QT -Method
as they show a good trade-off between served requests and VKT in all case studies.

213

Appendix

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

50

60

70

80

90

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(a) Chicago - 20% Dem. Pen. - 340 veh

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

100

120

140

160

180

200

220

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(b) Chicago - 20% Dem. Pen. - 340 veh

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

86

87

88

89

90

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(c) Munich - 2% Dem. Pen. - 240 veh

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

100

110

120

130

140

150

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(d) Munich - 2% Dem. Pen. - 240 veh

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

70

75

80

85

90

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(e) Manhattan - 20% Dem. Pen. - 320 veh

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
Demand Scaling Factor Hor

70

80

90

100

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(f) Manhattan - 20% Dem. Pen. - 320 veh

Figure III.1: Calibrating Factors for Hor -Method.

214

III Further Results - Repositioning

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(a) Chicago - 20% Dem. Pen. - 340 veh

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

160

162

164

166

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(b) Chicago - 20% Dem. Pen. - 340 veh

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

89.2

89.4

89.6

89.8

90.0

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(c) Munich - 2% Dem. Pen. - 240 veh

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

107.5

108.0

108.5

109.0

109.5

110.0

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(d) Munich - 2% Dem. Pen. - 240 veh

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

87.5

88.0

88.5

89.0

Se
rv

ed
 R

eq
ue

st
s [

%
]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(e) Manhattan - 20% Dem. Pen. - 320 veh

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Demand Scaling Factor QT

87.75

88.00

88.25

88.50

88.75

89.00

89.25

To
ta

l V
KM

 [1
00

0
km

]

Forecast Horizon [s]
1800
2700
3600

(f) Manhattan - 20% Dem. Pen. - 320 veh

Figure III.2: Calibrating Factors for QT -Method.

215

Appendix

Impacts of Repositioning
As extension to the evaluation of the impact of repositioning on the Chicago case study in
section 5.3.2, Figures III.3 and III.4 show the spatial and temporal impact of repositioning for
Munich and Manhattan, respectively.

For Munich (Figure III.3), it has been evaluated that repositioning is less vital. Nevertheless,